
 
 

17 September 2021 
 
 

Worthing Licensing & Control Committee A 
 

Date: 
 

27 September 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Steve Wills (Chair), Charles James (Vice-
Chairman), Mike Barrett, Henna Chowdhury, Russ Cochran, Dan Coxhill, Cathy Glynn-
Davies, Kevin Jenkins, Sean McDonald, Richard Mulholland, Richard Nowak, 
Hazel Thorpe, John Turley, Nicola Waight and Rosey Whorlow 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to 
any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Licensing and Control Committee A meeting of 

held 
on the 28 June 2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing 
Order 11.2 
 
( Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

4. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Schedule 4 
Changes to Street Trading Controls  (Pages 1 - 24) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 4 

 
 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this 
meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221073 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan 
Solicitor 
019031095 
Shelley-ann.flanagan@adurworthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



Licensing & Control Committee A

27 September 2021

Ward: All

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Schedule 4

Changes to Street Trading Controls

Report by the Interim Director for Communities

1. Summary

1.1 Further to the decision of this Committee, on 28 June 2021, to publish its intention to
change the street trading designation under the above act of a number of streets in
the borough that are currently designated ‘prohibited’ streets to ‘consent’ streets for
street trading purposes. Members are requested to:

(i) consider the representations received as a result of the statutory consultation
process

and
(ii) if appropriate to resolve to re-designate the streets listed in paragraph 2.1

below as consent streets for the purposes of street trading
or

(iii)       authorise officers to publish an amended public notice in connection with this
matter varying the streets proposed to be designated consent for street
trading.

2.        Background

2.1      On 28 June 2021 this Committee authorised officers to publish a notice of intention to
pass a resolution changing the designation of the following streets from prohibited to
consent for the purposes of street trading:

Broadwater Street West (South of Ardsheal Road)

South Street

Liverpool Terrace & Gardens

1

Agenda Item 4



2.2 Street Trading means the selling, or exposing, or offering for sale, of any article in a
street. A street for the purposes of this definition includes any road, highway, footway,
beach or other area to which the public have free access without payment.

2.3 Worthing Borough Council has adopted controls under the provisions of Schedule 4
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (the act) to control
street trading in certain areas of the town centre and further afield.

2.4 Worthing has two types of area with Street Trading Controls in pl
[...]
dix D)

3.4      No objections were received from Sussex Police, WSCC Highway Authority, WTCI,
the A&W Environmental Protection Team or WSCC’s Fire & Rescue Service.
Responses were received from Sussex Police, WSCC Highways and WTCI. These
are listed below:

3.5      Sussex Police Licensing Team stated that they have no significant comments. The
licensing dept. would always look at any event planned on its specific
merits/demerits. Any premises/stall or otherwise, would need to demonstrate what
measures they were putting in place in order that the activity undertaken would not
be likely to have, or to encourage a negative impact. Therefore, from a licensing
perspective they cannot see the proposed changes being an issue.

3

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/g1581/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Jun-2021%2018.30%20Worthing%20Licensing%20Control%2
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/g1581/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Jun-2021%2018.30%20Worthing%20Licensing%20Control%2
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/g1581/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Jun-2021%2018.30%20Worthing%20Licensing%20Control%2


3.6      WSCC Highways stated there was no objection in principle to the proposed changes
provided any closures follow due process, there are appropriate risk assessments in
place and reasonable pedestrian passage is maintained at all times.

3.7      Worthing Town Centre Initiative supports the proposed changes as it would give more
flexibility to events held in the Town Centre. The one thing they would ask is that
organisers are asked to provide notice of events in the Liverpool Terrace and
Gardens area as these have the potential to cause increased noise and other
disruptions to residents in Liverpool Terrace and Alexander Terrace.

4.        Proposal

4.1 Members should consider the representations received and determine the next
course of action. The options are to pass a resolution to proceed with the proposed
changes as advertised, or to amend the proposed changes in light of the
representations received and re-advertise.

4.2 If members pass a resolution to adopt the amended street trading controls the
Council must publish a further public notice on two consecutive weeks, the first
publication to be not less than 28 days before the day specified for the resolution to
come into force. The date any resolution comes into effect must be not less than one
month from the date the resolution is made.

5.        Consideration

5.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this matter:

● The conditions already approved to safeguard the use of these areas.
● The representations received from members of the public and relevant

authorities.

5.2 When considering this matter the following options are available to the Committee:

● Grant the change in designation as per the published intention.
● Grant the change in designation, with additional or alternative conditions

imposed appropriate to safeguarding the area.
● Reject the whole or part of the proposal.

5.3      Having considered all the representations, if members decide to continue to change
the designation of the streets listed at 2.1 their decision will be advertised by public
notice in the local newspaper on two consecutive weeks, the first publication to be
not less than 28 days before the day specified for the resolution to come into force.

5.4 Members are required to give reasons for their decision.

6.        Legal Implications

6.1 In determining this matter the principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 must be taken
into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and businesses given
due weight.

4



6.2      Members must consider each licensing matter on its own merits, and in accordance
with the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. All relevant factors must be taken
into account, and all irrelevant factors must be disregarded.

6.3      All licensing matters, before the Committee, must be considered against the
backdrop of anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in
accordance with the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities.

6.4      In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 the Council is under
a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the need to
do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The possible
crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the consideration of all
applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 2003 itself.  In giving
"due regard" to these possible implications members will consider and weigh up all
the information available and representations made, including those from interested
parties and the responsible authorities particularly the Police.

7. Other Implications

7.1 Any decision taken will have regard for the local environment and, in particular, any
conditions attached for the purposes of preventing public nuisance will take this
principle into account.

7.2 There are no significant direct race relations, crime & disorder, equal opportunities or
financial implications arising from this report.  Crime & disorder and environmental
implications have been considered.

8.        Recommendation

8.1 Members are requested to:

● Consider representations received as a result of the statutory
consultation process

And
● Resolve to designate:

Broadwater Street West (south of Ardsheal Road)
South Street

Liverpool Terrace
as consent streets for the purposes of street trading in accordance with
the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982. Such resolution to come into effect on 8 November 2021.

Or
● Amend the designation and authorise officers to publish an amended

public notice in connection with this matter, varying the proposed
designated streets.

Tina Favier
Int
[...]
 so that it can be
immediately produced for inspection by an authorised Officer of Worthing
Borough Council or Sussex Police.

H. The permit holder shall hold public liability insurance cover in the sum of
£10,000,000 to cover injuries or loss to members of the public.

I. If supplying food & drink the individual traders must hold a current food
hygiene standard rating of 3 or above. It is the permit holder’s responsibility to
check and record the provided documentation.

J. The permit holder shall ensure removal of all litter from the site at the end of
each period of trading;

K. The permit holder shall ensure no trader causes obstruction in the street or
danger to persons using it;

L. The permit holder shall ensure no trader causes any nuisance or annoyance
to any person (whether using the street or otherwise).

M. The permit holder shall ensure that all required licences are in place, for
instance a valid Temporary Event Notice to allow alcohol sales.

Consents will not be granted where:-

● The proposed trading would compete directly with shops and businesses in
the vicinity to their detriment.

● The proposed trading would have an undesirable effect on the character of
the area, create excessive obstruction, lead to an increase in litter or over-use
of the area.

8



Appendix C
Draft Minutes from L&C Committee Hearing - 28 June 2021

LCCA/5/20-21 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Schedule 4
Changes to Street Trading Controls 2

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, a copy of which had
been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these
minutes as item 5. Members were requested to consider changing the street trading
designation under the above act of a number of streets in the borough that were currently
designated ‘prohibited’ streets for street trading purposes. This report sought to start the
process of changing their designation to that of ‘consent’ street, allowing the provision of
occasional street markets and the holding of events that include pop-up vendors, subject to
the required permissions.

The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report to the Committee and answered
questions about the nature of the areas and consultation. Specific questions were asked
about Liverpool Street and whether road closures would be needed if a change of
designation was adopted. Members were told that there was no plans for the need for road
closures. A question was asked about disabled access in relation to Broadwater Street West
and members were told that disability groups would be consulted as part of the consultation.

Resolved:
i) That Members pass a draft resolution declaring its intention to re-designate:
Broadwater Street West (south of Ardsheal Road),South Street and Liverpool Terrace
as consent streets for the purposes of street trading in accordance with the
provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and start the
required consultation.

ii) That the Committee pass the draft resolution declaring its intention to redesignate,
authorise officers to publish the resolution and complete the process if no relevant
objections are received from the public and authorities.

iii) That If relevant representations are received the matter be referred back to this
committee for consideration.

9



Appendix D

Copy of Public Notice published on 8 July 2021

PUBLIC NOTICE

WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING

The Council hereby gives notice of intention to pass the following resolution in
accordance with the provisions of Schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

Draft Resolution: The Council hereby changes the designation of the following
‘prohibited streets’ to ‘consent streets’ for the purposes of street trading:

Broadwater Street West (South of Ardsheal Road)

South Street

Liverpool Terrace

To allow street trading, subject to the required permit, on an occasional basis as part
of an organised market or authorised public event only.

Any representations regarding this proposal should be submitted in writing within 28
days of this notice to the:

Licensing Unit, Health, Public Health & Regulation,

Adur & Worthing Councils,

Portland House, Richmond Road, Worthing, BN11 1HS

Or Email: licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk

10

mailto:licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk


02/08/2021 Adur & Worthing Councils Mail - Fwd: Street Trading in Worthing

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=8bb9962260&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1706710310989285185%7Cmsg-f%3A170671031… 1/2

Fwd: Street Trading in Worthing 
1 message

Licensing Unit <licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk> 30 July 2021 at 12:49
To: Simon Jones <simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk>, Theresa Cuerva <theresa.cuerva@adur-worthing.gov.uk>, Jade
Marshall <jade.marshall@adur-worthing.gov.uk>

Hiya, 

Please see below rep regarding Street Trading in Liverpool Gardens, I believe Simon was saving these in a folder but
not sure where. 

Thanks
Becca 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Darren Dalton MIRPM AssocRICS <Darren@hobdensmanage.co.uk> 
Date: Thu, 29 Jul 2021 at 09:43 
Subject: Street Trading in Worthing 
To: licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk <licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk> 

Dear Sirs

 

I have been asked by the Alexander Terrace Management Company which represents the leaseholders and residents
of Alexander Terrace to object to the proposal to allow street trading in Liverpool Terrace and Gardens.

 

There are good reasons for Liverpool Terrace and the Gardens to be currently designated ‘prohibited streets’ for the
purposes of street trading. Quite apart from the fact that it is the only green space in the centre of town providing
shoppers and visitors the opportunity to relax and escape the hubbub of the main shopping streets, there are twenty-
five residential households living in Liverpool and Alexander 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing & Control Committee A 

27 September 2021 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Steve Wills (Chair) 

Councillor Charles James (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mike Barrett 
Councillor Ferdousi Henna 
Chowdhury 
Councillor Russ Cochran 
Councillor Dan Coxhill 
Councillor Sean McDonald 
 

Councillor Richard Mulholland 
Councillor Hazel Thorpe 
Councillor John Turley 
Councillor Nicola Waight 
Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies, Councillor Kevin Jenkins and Councillor Richard Nowak 
 
LCCA/6/21-22   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
There were no declaration of interests or substitute members 
 
LCCA/7/21-22   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of the 28 June 2021 be approved as the 
correct record 

 
LCCA/8/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public 
 
LCCA/9/21-22   Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – 

Schedule 4 Changes to Street Trading Controls 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, a copy of which had 
been circulated to all members. A copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 4. 
 
At a meeting on the 28 June 2021 Members authorised officers to publish a notice of 
intention to pass a resolution changing the designation of three streets from prohibited to 
consent for the purpose of street trading. Those streets were Broadwater Street West, 
South Street and Liverpool Terrace and Gardens. Following consultation objections had 
been received in respect of Liverpool Terrace and Gardens. Members were invited to 
consider the representations received and further consider the change of consent for the 
streets in question.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer was at the meeting to present the report and answer 
questions. Members questioned the Officer on a number of issues ranging from the 



 
2 

process for designating the streets, the nature of the streets under consideration and the 
type / frequency of events that could take place.  
 
A Resident who had made a representation relating to Liverpool Terrace was invited to 
make an oral submission which is summarised as follows: 
 

 Liverpool Terrace was a residential cul-de-sac; 

 The gardens were small; 

 The gardens were currently used by people to eat food purchased from nearby 
restaurants; 

 The gardens were a small wildlife refuge in the middle of Worthing, home to a 
diverse group of birds; 

 There was no pavement around the park and people leaving the park would do so 
by exiting directly onto a road; 

 The area was an important area to sit, eat and relax. 
 
Members debated the proposals before them and agreed that Liverpool Terrace was not 
an appropriate place for a consent street as it was an essential green space and that 
there were better options for consent streets within the town centre. It was agreed that 
Broadwater Street West and South Street were appropriate locations and that the 
consent should be confirmed in those locations 
 

Resolved:  
 
i) That the consent for the streets Broadwater West (South of Ardsheal Road) and 

South Street be confirmed for the purposes of street trading in accordance 
with the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982. Such resolution to come into effect on 8 November 2021; 

ii) That the consent for Liverpool Terrace and Gardens be not confirmed and 
that it remain a prohibited Street 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.07 pm 
 

 

 


